November 7, 1977 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 93

> "RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR CONDEMNATION ACTION IN THE FIVE POINTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TARGET AREA"

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has undertaken the execution of the Five Points Community Development Target Area, the same being an Urban Redevelopment Project, to be executed in accordance with the provisions of Article 22 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Law as set out in said Article and Chapter provides for the acquisition, preparation, sale, sound replanning, and redevelopment of property within a redevelopment area, as defined by said law; and

WHEREAS such area has been established in accordance with the requirements of such law and the said Five Points Community Development Target Area approved by the Governing Body of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS such law specifically provides for the exercise of power of Eminent Domain in order that the purpose of the law as set out in said Article 22 of Chapter 160A to be achieved and accomplished, such purposes being in the public interest and designed to promote the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of this community and locality; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has, under the applicable laws and regulations relating to such procedure, endeavored to establish a fair market value on properties within the area, and has in good faith through its proper agents endeavored to negotiate for the acquisition of properties within the fair market value thereof, the City of Charlotte recognizing in such negotiations that it needed to acquire said property in accordance with the said redevelopment plan previously approved; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte, after such fair negotiations, has of this date been unable to acquire such properties as hereinafter set out and this acquisition of such properties being essential to the achievement of the plans and accomplishment of the purpose of the redevelopment law as the same relates thereto; and

WHEREAS it therefore appears that it will be necessary for the City of Charlotte to institute condemnation proceedings under the provisions of the North Carolina Law of Eminent Domain and the exercise of powers thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Council approves and hereby orders the institution of condemnation proceedings in its proper corporate name with respect to the following properties:

Ē	lock No.	Parcel No.	Owner		Fair Market Value
	36	1	Jane M. Moore	* . •	\$14,500

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of November, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 66, and is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 13, at Page 93.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

November 7, 1977 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 94

94

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR CONDEMNATION ACTION IN THE GRIER HEIGHTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TARGET AREA"

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has undertaken the execution of the Grier Heights Community Development Target Area, the same being an Urban Redevelopment Project, to be executed in accordance with the provisions of Article 22 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Law as set out in said Article and Chapter provides for the acquisition, preparation, sale, sound replanning, and redevelopment of property within a redevelopment area, as defined by said law; and

WHEREAS such area has been established in accordance with the requirements of such law and the said Grier Heights Community Development Target Area approved by the Governing Body of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS such law specifically provides for the exercise of power of Eminent Domain in order that the purpose of the law as set out in said Article 22 of Chapter 160A to be achieved and accomplished, such purposes being in the public interest and designed to promote the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of this community and locality; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has, under the applicable laws and regulations relating to such procedure, endeavored to establish a fair market value on properties within the area, and has in good faith through its proper agents endeavored to negotiate for the acquisition of properties within the fair market value thereof, the City of Charlotte recognizing in such negotiations that it needed to acquire said property in accordance with the said redevelopment plan previously approved; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte, after such fair negotiations, has of this date been unable to acquire such properties as hereinafter set out and this acquisition of such properties being essential to the achievement of the plans and accomplishment of the purpose of the redevelopment law as the same relates thereto; and

WHEREAS it therefore appears that it will be necessary for the City of Charlotte to institute condemnation proceedings under the provisions of the North Carolina Law of Eminent Domain and the exercise of powers thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Council approves and hereby orders the institution of condemnation proceedings in its proper corporate name with respect to the following properties:

Block No. Parcel No.

8

Owner

Fair Market Value

9

Carrie L. Polk Heirs

\$ 8,500

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of November, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 66, and is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 13, at Page 94.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

November 7, 1977 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 95

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY FOR PROPOSED 12 INCH WATER MAIN CROSSING UNDER SOUTHERN RAILWAY TRACKS ON EAST 9TH STREET BETWEEN COLLEGE STREET AND BREVARD STREET - 516-78-055 635.18

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Encroachment Agreement with the Southern Railroad Company for the construction of a 12 inch water main crossing under the Southern Railroad's tracks on E. 9th Street between College Street and Brevard Street. The said agreement calls for the payment of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) to the railroad as consideration for the license.

Approved as to form:

Hay Willsaler

City Attprney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do nereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in a regular session convened on the 7th day of November , the reference having been made in Minute Book 66 , page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 13 , page 95

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>8th</u> day of <u>November, 1977</u>.

<u>Lite Constang</u> City Clerk

ECL/jgr